
SW/ah 
6/ 14/ 18 
Item No. 15 

ORDINANCE 2 Q 1 8 - Q 6 - 1 4 - Q 4 4 Q 

AMENDING THE PARKING LOT LEASE AGREEMENT 
WITH MARKET SQUARE PARKING, LLC, EXTENDING 
THE LEASE FOR FIVE (5) YEARS WITH AN OPTION TO 
EXTEND FOR FIVE (5) ADDITIONAL YEARS WITH 
ESTIMATED ANNUAL REVENUE OF APPROXIMATELY 
$60,000.00. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, beginning July 1, 2003 , Market Square Parking, LLC (MSP) has leased from 
the City of San Antonio approximately 14,615 square feet of space located south of La 
Margarita Restaurant, east of Concho Plaza, north of Dolorosa St. and west of the Mogul 
building; and 

WHEREAS, Market Square Parking, LLC uses the leased space to provide parking to Market 
Square patrons and tenants; and 

WHEREAS, the current lease expires June 30, 2018; and 

WHEREAS, at the request of MSP to extend agreement, the City of San Antonio is offering 
to extend the lease for five (5) years until June 30, 2023 with an option to renew for an 
additional five (5) years until June 30, 2028; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the Center City 
Development and Operations Department or his designee, is authorized to execute an 
amendment to the Dolorosa St. Parking Lot Agreement to extend the lease term by five (5) 
years with an option to extend for five (5) additional years . A copy of the lease amendment 
in final form is attached hereto as Attachment I. 

SECTION 2. Funds generated by this ordinance will be deposited into Fund 296040001, 
Internal Order 219000000148 and General Ledger 4407714. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the 
Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance, may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to 
specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal 
Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds 
Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose 
of this Ordinance. 



SW/ah 
6/14/ 18 
Item No. 15 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of June, 2018. 

Y OR 
Ron Nirenberg 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 



Voting Results Interface Page 17 of 34 

Agenda Item: 15 ( in consent vote: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19A, 198, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 
26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33) 

Date: 06/ 14/2018 

Time: I0:22:38AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ordinance amending the Parking Lot lease agreement with Market Square Parking, LLC, extending the 
lease for the Market Square parking lot for five years with an option to extend for five additional years 
with estimated annual revenue of approximately $60,000.00. [Lori Houston, Assistant City Manager; 
John Jacks, Director, Center City Development & Operations] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District I X X 

William Cruz Shaw District 2 X X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Rey Saldana District 4 X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Greg Brockhouse District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District 9 X 

Clayton H. Perry District 10 X 

https:/ /cosaweb I /voteinterface/default.aspx 6/19/20 I 8 



SW/ah 
6/ 14/ 18 
Item No. 15 

ATTACHMENT I 



DOLOROSA ST. PARKING LOT LEASE AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

Attachment I 

The City of San Antonio ("CITY") and Market Square Parking, LLC ("TENANT') entered into the 
Dolorosa St. Parking Lot Lease Agreement ("Lease Agreement") pursuant to Ordinance No. 97882, which 
was approved by the San Antonio City Council ("City Council") on June 26, 2003. The Parties to the Lease 
Agreement ("Parties") executed an amendment ("Amendment No. 1 ") to the Lease Agreement on June 28, 
2013 to extend the tenn of the Lease Agreement and to provide for additional terms, which was approved 
by City Council pursuant to Ordinance 2013--05-16-0335. The Parties now wish and agree to enter into this 
amendment ("Amendment No. 2") to amend the Lease Agreement and Amendment No. l, which will 
extend the term of the Lease Agreement and provide certain amendments as described herein. 

Except as otherwise provided herein, deleted language is represented by a strileetm=el:lgh and added language 
is represented by an underline. 

l. Section 3.1 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

The term of this Lease Agreement is for a ten (10) year period ("Initial Term") beginning on July 
1, 2003 and ending on June 30, 2013. Se leng as T&t.·\~IT is net in defattlt at ti:le ene efthe 
iRitial tefffl, ~A~IT Hta?J' reql:iest FeRe•Na:l ef the teRB ef this LEASE 8Fld the LEASE ff¼a?J' ae 
r-enewed aHd e~aeRdeel fer a peried ef fi,,e (5) yeMS ("&,teREled Tefff!.''), sabjeet te e:ppre•,cal ef 
the CITY as e•.·ideneed by passage efa sl:ibseEfuem erdinaflee by the City Cetmeil efSan AnteRie. 
So long as TENANT is not in default at the end of the term (or extended term(s}1 TENANT may 
reguest renewal(s) of the tenn of this LEASE and the LEASE may be renewed and extended for 
an agreed period of time {"Extended Term"). subject to the written aJ!proval of the Director of the 
Center City Development and Operations Department. The City CeuRoil Director of the Center 
City Development and Operations Department shall evaluate any such requested renewal in light 
of all available facts. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary. in the event of a 
conveyance of the Leased Premises to TENANT, or to any parent, affiliate, or subsidiary of the 
TENANT, this Lease Agreement shall terminate on the effective date of such conveyance without 
any further requirement or obligation of CITY and/or TENANT. 

2. Section 3 .1.1 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

The fj>,re (5) year e~~ensien is appre.,•ed fer the peried begiftlling Jul~' I, 2Q 13 aRf:i eediRg J=uBo 3Q, 
™ A five (5) year term extension, for the Lease Agreement, is approved for the period 
beginning July 1, 2018 and ending June 30, 2023. The Lease Agreement may be renewed for 
another five (5) year term extension, for the period beginning July 1, 2023 and ending June 30, 
2028, with the written administrative approval of the Director of the Center City Development 
and Operations Department: such approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. conditioned or 
delayed. 

Page 1 of7 



3. Section 3.2 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

The Extended Tenn{fil shall continue on the same tenns and conditions set forth herein; provided 
TENANT notifies Gl:i:¥ the Director of the Center City Development and Operations De_partment 
of its desire to renew said term no sooner than 365 calendar days and no later than 180 calendar 
days prior to the expiration of the -iftit.tal-term or E>.tended Term(s) hereof and further provided 
that TENANT is not then in default hereunder. 

4. Section 3.3.3 is hereby amended as follows: 

References to Section 3.1. 1 and Section 3.1.2 are deleted and replaced with Section 3.3.1 and 
Section 3.3.2, respectively. 

5. Section 4.2.1. l is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

The AM\:lal Refttal fer 'Mle th•e (5) year e~a:ensien f'etiee saall ae as feUews: 

Geelffet ¥eeF ,\Bnuel Reatel 
+,,ua~n;, 6,gQ,~Q1 4 $54,8QQ.Q4 
,l,£1,l~(H 4 6.L~ Q~Q I 5 $55,896.00 
:,,qP-(H 5 6,gQ~QHi $5+,<H~.9~ 
=1-,q.QQle 613QP-QI+ $58,lSU(i 
,?,£IP-QI+ 6/JQP-018 $59,;,l:;t.;;!Q 

The Annual Rental for the extension periods, described in Section 3.1.1, shall be as follows: 

Contract Year 

Year# Start End Annual Rent 

l 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 $59,629.20 

2 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 $61,383.00 

J. 7/1/2020 6/30/2021 $63,136.80 

~ 7/1/2021 6/30/2022 $64,890.60 

~ 7/1/2022 6/30/2023 $66,644.40 

2. 7/1/2023 6/30/2024 $66,644.40 

1 7/1/2024 6/30/2025 $68,398.20 

~ 7/1/2025 6/30/2026 $ 7Q,152.00 

2 7/1/2026 6/30/2027 $71,905.80 

1Q 7/1/2027 6/30/2028 $73,659.60 

Page 2of7 



6. Section 4.2.6 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

The mtt?timllffl perkiAg Fa¼e fees Tefleftt me.y eharge fer the period July 1, 2013 threugh J1,me 30, 
2014 a,e ideAtified eelew. 

The maximum parking rate fees TENANT may {but is not required to) charge during the 
extension periods, described in Section 3.1.1. may not exceed the following: 

Time in hours Maximum Parking Rates 

0- .5 $2.00 

.5 - 1 $4.00 

1-1.5 $6.00 

1.5-2 $+:GG.R..QQ 

2-2.5 ~llim 

2.5 - 3 ~$12.00 

Over3 $-W,,00$16.00 

Lost Ticket $-l-+,00$20.00 

Event Rates: M - Th, F - Su $12.00, $1+.0Q $15.00, $20.00 

Monthly Rate $+9:00$80.00 

7. Section 4.3 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

If any rental payment is not received by CITY by the seeOl~.d (2,...) tenth (10th) day of the month 
in which it is due, TENANT shall pay e. le.t:e eharge eElual to $20.0Q per day froAl the seoaAd (2""1 
day of the FROAth l-!Rtil the ref!te.l is reeei-.•ed ifl fttll a~' CITY a one-time late charge to CITY equal 
to $50.00 total. 

Payment shall be submitted to: 

Treas11f)1 811pep,•iser 
City I lell ARfle1, 

City of San Antonio 

Financial Services Division 

Revenue Collections 
P.O. Box 839975 

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3975 

Page3of7 



8. Section 5.5 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

Parking Rllies. Eiteept as set fElRh hereiA or 1:1nless othem~se agi:eed ey the CITY, flaR,iAg RHes eharged 
by TENANT fur eontraet year-s one (I) thre1:1gh fi,,,e (5) ef the initial tef'ffl: HH:tst AOt exeeed these ehargee 
b;r the CITY at the :Farmer's Market gafage located aEljaeent te Marl.:et Sqeare. Parldag FtNes fef: years 
sin (6) thro1:1gh ten (lQ), aad ele¥en (11) thro1:1gh fifteen (15), ma,· be aej1:1Sfed eot to e1t0eeEl the fflM(et 
parkiAg fees as detef'ffl:iAed p1::1rsuaat to SeetioA 4.3 aereinbefuFe. In the e,,•eflt the CITY iAereases the 
RHes it okarges at the FaHHer's Marlcet garage Eil::lriAg )'ears oae (I) tht=ol:lgA fi¥e (5) of the initial teffft 
of this Lease Agioeement, TBJ'>M.}IT ma:,· ehaage is rates Hem tiffle to time to eeRfufffl its rates to these 
charged hy the CITY at the Ji'.affRer's Market gaff!ge. If :faUowiag any s1::1eh Fat:e inereases, the CITY 
were to e•,·er deerease the FtNes it eharges at the Famier's Market garage, T~lA}IT wol:lld eot be 
reql:tired 1:o lower i~ rate to the 0ew mte eharged hy the CITY, it aeing 1:1AeeFSf00d Md agi:eed by the 
CITY that the TENANT, thf:oughol:lt the term of this Lease Agreemeflt, shall always be efttitled to 
oharge a rate at least eq~ to tHe highest rate iR effest hy the CITY at the Famter's Market gaf8g8 at 
aft)' time dtiriag the teffft ef this Lease ~ement. }lotw¼d1staREii0g aAy{hing to the eentf.!ifj• hereifl, 
the TBJ',fr\}IT may req1::1est temporary rate adjti5tme~ in e1~eess of tHe Farmer's Market posted FtNes 
fur tke amuial twe week "Fiesta" perieEl eeleerated iR San Aflte0ie, ToNaS, whieh reeiuest shall be 
sYbj est te the appr-e·,·al ey the Directer ef the Def)artmeflt ef ParlES llftd R:eefeati00 fer the City of SM 
Aatonio, vrhieh appra¥al shall aet he t1areasorulbl:)1 •.vill-J:telEi, eonditioAed OF Eiela,·ed. 

Notwithstanding anvthing herein to the contrary: (I) the TENANT may reguest temporarv rate 
adjustments in excess of the Fanner's Market parking rates and/or the maximum parking rate fees, as 
described in Section 4.2.6, for the annual two week "Fiesta" period celebrated in San Antonio, Texas, 
with the written approval of the Director of the Center City Development and Operations Department, 
which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed: and (2) at any time during 
the extension period beginning July 1. 2023 and ending June 30, 2028, as described in Section 3.1.1, 
the TENANT may increase the maximum parking rate fees described in Section 4.2.6 with the written 
approval of the Director of the Center City Development and Operations Department which approval 
shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. 

9. Section 5.6 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

Validation Program. CITY acknowledges that TENANT may, in TENANT'S discretion, implement a 
parking validation program that would be available to all Market Square property owners and tenants 
equally. As f)er Seetien I e.1, T~lANT agrees that reeeFd 1,eeping Felatel:4 to aB-)' 1>'alieation f)FOgFam 
will ee traek:eEl thfel:lgh the fee eompl::ltef antl eash management s;rstem, ane i:Rell:ltied ia tee aool:lal 
finaneial st,atements. I-lo1,,,•ei,rer, nNothing contained herein shall preclude TENANT from offering a 
validation program under which Market Square property owners and/or tenants validation rates are 
based on validation volumes. 

10. Section 8.1 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

B~cee~t fer tHose req1:1ireEl e,· this Lease, TENANT shall not construct, or allow to be constructed, any 
improvements or structures on the Leased Premises nor shall the TENANT make, or allow to be made, 
any material alterations to the Leased Premises without the prior written approval of the CITY through 
the DIRECTOR, if required, and such approval will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. In 
addition to the Director's approval, TENANT shall also obtain all building permits and other CITY 
approvals generally applicable to improvements of the type contemplated by TENANT. 

Page 4of7 



l 1. Section 8.1.1 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

TENANT agrees to iRsta-11 er eeRSm:iet aneter refl:IFeish maintain the existing cashier booth to 
adequately maintain secure and effective operation of the parking lot operations. This iAeluees 
the seel:lfe plaeemeAt anEi sterage eftlle parkiRg epeFatieRS ~•st:em ~ea iR Artiele Fi•1e (5). 

12. Section 8.1.2 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

TENANT shall also resl:l:ffil6e anEi sltbseEjueRtly maintain the entire premises to a condition 
consistent with the condition and operation of a CITY parking lot. 

13. Section 12.3 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

Aft'f tefffiiRatieA ef this Lease .Agreemeat as heFeia pre•.iaed; e~ceept URaer ,<\ftiele Three (3), Seetiea 
3.1.1 aeEi 3.1.2. E~pt as provided under Section 3.1, Section 3.3.1, and Section 3.3.2, any tennination 
of this Lease Agreement as herein provided shall not relieve the TENANT from the payment of any 
sum or sums that shall then be due and payable to CITY hereunder, or any claim for damages then or 
theretofore accruing against the TENANT hereunder. All rights, options and remedies of CITY 
contained in this Lease Agreement shall be cumulative of the other, and CITY sha11 have the right to 
pursue any one or all of such remedies or any other remedy or relief available at law or in equity, 
whether or not stated in this Lease Agreement. No waiver by CITY of a breach of any of the covenants, 
conditions or restrictions of this Lease Agreement shall be construed or held to be a waiver of any 
succeeding or preceding breach of the same or any other covenant, condition or restriction herein 
contained. 

14. Section 14.4 is hereby amended as follows: 

Any reference to, or requirement to provide, "Garage keeper's Liability" (in the amount of$1,000,000) 
is deleted in its entirety. 

15. Section 16.2 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 

The T~NMJT agi:ees ta submit ta tl;e CITY a.A arauml fiRafloial statel'ReAt related te '.fB},1,A .. "'lT'S 
ln·!SiHess at the Leases PFemises, whicll statemeat shall he prepai=eEi hy a eertifieEi pltblie aeeel:Jfttaftt iA 
aeoeFElanoe with geAerally aeeopteEi aeeeufttiRg priaeiples er aeeeURtiag ptiaeiples ~ea fer feEieral 
iHeemo tax pur-pasos. The CITY, at its sole cost and expense, shall have the right. if CITY provides a 
prior written notice to TENANT at least thirty (30) calendar days beforehand. to conduct att reasonable 
audit and examine a-lt the records and accounts, which are related to the Leased Premises during the 
effective extension periods described in Section 3.1 . h; pre,,cieleEi such audit shall take place at the 
location of TENANT'S offices where such records and accounts are maintained, during TENANT'S 
normal business hours for such office. 

Page5of7 



16. Section 23.1 is hereby amended as follows: 

The notice information provided for the Director of Parks and Recreation is deleted and replaced 
with: 

Director of Center City Development and Operations 
City of San Antonio 

Center City Development and Operations 
P.O. Box 839975 

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3975 

17. All references in the Lease Agreement to "Parks and Recreation" are hereby deleted and replaced with 
"Center City Development and Operations." 

18. Section 4.2.1, Section 4.2.2, Section 4.2.3, Section 4.2.4, Section 4.2.5, Section 4.4, Section 4.5, Section 
5.3, Section 5.3.1 , Section 5.3.2, Section 5.3.3, Section 5.3.4, Section 5.3.5, Section 5.4, Section 5.4.1, 
Section 5.4.2, Section 8.1.3, and Section 12.5 are hereby deleted in their entirety. 

This Amendment No. 2 supersedes Amendment No. I and is hereby incorporated into the Lease Agreement 
as if the same had been made a part thereof as originally executed. 

The Lease Agreement, as hereby amended, is in all respects ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full 
force and effect. 

Signatures on Following Page 

Page6of7 



THEREFORE, IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 
this ___ __ dayof ________ 2018. 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, 

a Texas municipal corporation 

BY: 

Name: ---------

Title: 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

City Attorney 

MARKETSQUAREPARKING,LLC 

Title: 

Page 7 of7 


